Rulg 4.49C Form 4

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

.68

0OC345059

Name of Company

Argentia Management LLP

1/ e

Peter Hall, Room 15e, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth, Southampton, SO16 7NP

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/oar Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 29/09/2016 to 28/09/2017

Signed ‘\\4 1 !‘,; : Date /6_/// 4 // i

Peter Hall Limited
2 Venture Road
Science Park

A

Ref 170ARGE-L/PH/KK/AK 211112017

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

i



Peter Hall

Independent Business and Insolvency Advice

15 November 2017

Argentia Management LLP (“the LLP”)
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors for the
period 29 September 2016 to 28 September 2017

Key highlights of this report

o The Liquidator’s investigations into the LLP’s affairs and its dealings with connected
companies 1s ongoing.

s A further update will be provided to creditors once these investigations have been
finalised.

¢ Due to the nature of the investigations, the Liquidator is unable to provide an indication
as to whether a dividend is likely at present.

e All future communications will be uploaded to our website at www.peterhall.org.uk/notices

Appendices
The following appendices are attached which should be read in comyunction with this report:

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Appendix 2 — Receipts and Payments Account (shown net of VAT)

Appendix 3 - Liquidator’s Time Costs

Appendix 4 — Summary of Liquidator’s Activities

Appendix 5 — Liguidator’s Charge Out Rates and Category 1 and 2 Disbursements




Introduction

Peter Hall and Katie Young of Peter Hall Limited were appointed Joint Liquidators of the LLP on
29 September 2015, Katie Young has since left the firm and as a result was removed as Joint
Liquidator on 28 July 2017 by court order.

This report 1s the Liguidator’s Second Progress Report and has been prepared 1n accordance with
insolvency legislation to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Liguidation of the
LLP for the period from 29 September 2016 to 28 September 2017.

This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports and correspondence to
members and creditors,

Progress of the Liquidation

2.1 Intercompany lLoans

As previously advised, the LLP’s management accounts indicted that there were outstanding
amounts of approximately £750,000 due from Wood { § E) Limited (~WSE™) which was formerly
known as Eagle International (Europe) Limited.

Peter Hall and Katie Young were appointed Joint Admuinistrators of WSE on 24 April 2015 and
were subsequently appointed Joint Liquidators upon its move from administration to creditors’
voluntary liquidation cn 29 September 2015.

At present there are no funds available 1n the liquidation of WSE. However, the Liquidator is
continuing to investigate WSE's dealings with connected companies including Argentia

Management LLP, Aurum Cannon LLP and Argentia Limited.

There are a number of complex transactions between these companies and the Liquidator is 1n the
process of unravelling them to establish whether recovery action is appropriate.

To avoid prejudicing any recovery action which could be taken, the Liquidator is unable to
provide further information to creditors at present. However, an update will be provided to

creditors once investigations and any subsequent actions have been completed.

2.2 Removal of Joint Liquidator

Katie Young left the firm and as a result an application was made to court for her removal as Joint
Liquidator. An order removing Katie Young as Joint Liquidator of the LLP was made on 28 July
2017, with Peter Hall remaining as sole Liquidator.

During the final period, the Liquidator has taken steps to ensure the relevant notices have been
filed with the Registrar, the Secretary of State and that an advert was placed in the London
(azette in accordance with the terms of the order.

Creditors’ Claims

3.1 Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.



3.2 Secured Creditors
There are no known secured creditors.
3.3 Prescribed Part

The Liquidator must state the amount of funds made available to unsecured creditors in respect of
the prescribed part. This provision applies when a company has granted a floating charge after 15
September 2003.

As there are no creditors who will receive a distribution under a floating charge, the prescribed
part provisions will not apply in this case.

3.4 Unsecured Creditors
Unsecured creditor claims totalling £760,735 have been received to date.

It is not yet known whether sufficient realisations will be made to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors. Any distribution is dependent on the level of realisations which can be made
from the intercompany loans.

For any creditors who have not yet submitted their ¢claim, a proof of debt form is available on this
firm’s website: www peterhall.org.uk/notices.

Costs of Liquidation
4.1 Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators” fees were approved on 29 June 2015 by creditors by reference to the
time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the Administration on a time cost basis plus disbursements and VAT.

The total time costs incurred in the administration were £7,507, of which £4,083 plus VAT was
paid. The balance of the Joint Administrators” time costs remains outstanding.

4.2 Liquidator’s Remuneration

Under insolvency legislation, the basis of the Joint Administrators® remuneration is carried
forward to the hquidation.

Fees accrued during the period of this report total £2,440.50, being 10.40 hours at an average
charge out rate of £234.66. During the liquidation, total fees of £8,169.25 have been incurred,
representing 42.45 hours at an average charge out rate of £192.44, Attached at Appendix 3 1s a
breakdown of the time costs incurred during the period of this report and a breakdown of the time
costs incurred during the whole Liquidation.

Creditors should note that due to the nature of the investigations into intercompany balances, time
recorded in dealing with the investigation matters is spread across four cases.

Due to the lack of available funds, no fees have been drawn in the liquidation. Any fees and
disbursements drawn would be shown in the receipts and payments account. Please note that the
receipts and payments account 1s shown net of VAT unless otherwise stated.



4.3 Professional Advisors
It has not been necessary 10 use professional advisors in this matter.
4.4 Expenses and Disbursements

A detailed explanation of calegory | and category 2 disbursements. together with the approved
rates for category 2 disbursements, is set out in the Appendices.

Category 1 dishursements are those that are directly attributable to a third party mvoice. Category
2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally set rate.

The Liguidators have incurred the following expenses:

Expense This Period Cumulatively
Incurred Paid Incurred I Paid

Category 1 J

Advertsing Costs £0 00 £0.00 £56 40 £0 00
£0.90 £6.00 £56.40 £0.00

Category 2

None £0.00 £0 00 £000 £0 00
£0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00

TOTAL £0.00 £0.00 £56.40 £0.00

4.5 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

You may find it useful to read ~A Guide to Liquidators’ fees™ which can be downloaded from this
firm’s website at: www peterhall.org.uk/useful-information.

Please contact this office if you require a hard copy.
Creditors’ Further Information

As a creditor, you have a right to request further information with regard to any aspect of this
report or to challenge the Liquidator's fees and expenses. If you require further information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

If you are not satisfied with my response, you have the right to request further information from
me with regard to my remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with
a collective request from 10% in value of unsecured creditors, This request must be made within
eight weeks of receipt of this report.

Further, creditors have the right to apply to Court to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our
remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request
from 10% in value of unsecured creditors. This application must be made within 8 weeks of
receipt of this report.

Secured creditors may make the same request or the same application in their own right.



6 Conclusion

The Liquidator is continuing to deal with mvestigations into the intercompany balances. A turther
update will be provided to creditors once the outcome of these investigations is known together
with advice on dividend prospects.

Should you have any queries regarding this report or require any further information, please contact
Kirren Keegan of this otffice on 02380 111 366 or by email to kirren'wpeterhall.org.uk

Peter Hall
Liquidator

Dated: 15 November 2017



Statutory Information
Company
Former Names

Registered Office

Former Registered Oftice

Trading Address
Company Number
Liguidator

Liquidator’s Address

Date of Appointment

Former Liquidator

Actions of Ligquidator:

Alternative Contact Details:

Appendix 1

Argentia Management LLP
None

¢'o Peter Hall, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth,
Southampton, SO16 7NP

Unit 7, Firefly Road, Hamble Point Marina, School Lane, Hamble,
Southampton, SO31 4JD

170 High Street, Winchester, Hampshire, SO23 9BQ
OC345059
Peter Hall (IP No. 3966)

Peter Hall Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth,
Southampton  SO16 7TNP

29 September 2014

Katie Young (IP No. 15872} was removed as Joint Liquidator on
28 July 2017 by court order, having left the firm.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by a
Ligquidator may be done by acting alone

Kirren Keegan

02380 111 366

kirren{@peterhall .org.uk

Peter Hall Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth,
Southampton SO16 7NP



Statement

of Affairs
£

100 00
816 67
Uncertain

(120.00
(614 81
(180,000.00
(580,000.00

Page 1 of 1

)
)
)
)

(759,818.14)

Argentia Management LLP

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS

Funds transferred from Administration
VAT Refund from Administration

Wood (S E) Limited - Loan

COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Banks/Institutions
Argentia Limited - Loan
Aurum Cannon LLP - Loan

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current

IPS SQL Ver 201210

From 29/09/2016
To 28/09/2017
£

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

Appendix 2

From 29/09/2015
To 28/09/2017
£

100 00
816 67
Nk
916 67

. 81667
(816.67)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

01 November 2017 10 37



b Ol £102 JISQIIBADN L)

FL-10-GL UOISIOA

| 10 | abeyq

Lag]
Rl
=1
=
W
=5
=9
-~
19918 pawne|} §ad4 jeto ]
99 vz a5 0¥’ X119 oo o [ %] [1: N sz SINOY |BlO Y
0she 5L g0 000 000 00 G 0E 0 §3985Y |0 Uonesieay
apsre 05 €Ol Ge o 000 ono o0 o of 0 sydiana) - budlsey) 47¢
66 6E2 00 ¥S0'1 orv 000 o0ro o0zE 0zl slappaly
96 REE N0 Feh L or v ag o 000 0z e [T SINIPAIN 01 SUoddN b6
60522 00 £8Z'L 0r's or'e oo 09y G0t Buriueld 1§ uonegsuIwpy
el paz 0% rEL a9 0 000 oo 050 0L0 ¥Py JualIndde 1504 Ong
00 Gt¢ DG OLe 06 0 000 000 000 a6 0 BuuLeld pup Lone Py Loy
It A6l G0 /F/ o/ e 000 0L g 09¢ 000 SMAIABI ASFTY g [
00 007 50001 ac o 000 oo 040 000 Buiupid asP7y L1y
(3) 21y Heis yoddng S|EU0Isse0Id
Aunoy efieseay [3) 1805 awny SINOY |2j0 ] Y SUBISISSY FLUTE - FE T e Jebeuey Jsuped LoD YIOAK JO LIOIREIINESD|D

£10Z/60/92 01 9L02/60/67 "Wi01d
d1 wewebeuew enuabiv - T-IDHV0/ L

Aewwing 3509 @ aun| 6dIS pajieleq - Ajuz awi)



Z¥'0L £10Z 19QWaACN L0

PL-10-G| UCISIAA

i 10| abpq

19918 pawe|y $584 1810 |
¥ I6h SL6oL'S SyIv 1] 0oL 0s vZ G9'9 SINOH je1c |
6Z D61 05 £2¢ il 000 080 og'e 0€°0 S1388Y JO UOHIPSI|PAY
BZ (61 05 £7¢ 04l 000 090 080 0e 0 sidianas - Funaysern goe
£Z 891 00 tr0°'L 0z'9 000 08z 0L € 050 Burodar pue uonebinsasu)

Z arl 00 ZR9 08 v 00 0 08¢ co2 000 MAASI 7 LIS 7
£9622 0o 19y DENS 060 000 oLt as 0 sueday v 07
v ez SZ'000' S8l 000 000 ov ol SL e SloupaI]
9 /R2 Gl EiE G610 00 o[eR1] 07 0 620 sjaAed - Buparsen org
(32184 no el w ne L 000 00 0 0z 01 62 SiopaIny 6l Sunday y0G
10181 05°Z08'% 004z e 0 0g £ Dz oL 0Lz Buiuue| g 9 UONRNSILIWRY
0/ 921 0% £28 ons an o OF L 0E e of 0 ¥Py B edde 150 fno
00 =07 06 £S48 0/ 7 130+ oE L 000 oLl Buued pup uoie 8l LNt
oneEL 05 ZFE ng 7 laks] anz 05 0 oo o fn 14 Anlps) o
ng AN7 05 756°L 0w/ elede} 040 or & 0f L SMAIRAL BT O |
[alsfelal 00 617 ng L na LN 0o uoo IRIONAL 0 ANUBLAIUIPY  #|1
noGal 0% 76 050 ono 000 050 onn UOnEToLl ya [
00 007 00 001 0G0 ann 000 as0 noo I
onact oneL oL o 000 gt o 0oa oo o |anPIng Ny
ool 00 09 €] 004g 060 000 6o SUOVIR D A RTINS AN
(3) ayey Hers poddng S|BU0ISSSI0I4
Aunoy abelaay (31509 2un] SINOY g0l ¥ SJUeISISSY Jowag 18Yi0 sofieuey JBULR UMIALUN Y IOAA 10 LUONPHLSSELY

L102/60/82 OL

d 1 wawabeuew enusbliy - 1-39HY0/ |

frewwng 1509 1 3w} 6diS poitelag - Anug swiy



Appendix 4
Summary of Liquidator’s Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every Creditors™ Voluntary Licuudation and a summarised
list of these activities is defailed below.

Staff of different levels were involved in these activities dependent upon the level of experience required n
order to keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration

¢ Filing the relevant notices upon appoeintment

Statutory reporting

Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the
appointment

Maintaiming records

Regular case reviews

Completing tax returns

Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of Assets

e Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and
disposal of assets

Safeguarding assets

Uplifting of company documents

QObtaining adequate insurance

Liaising with, and providing information to, potential purchasers of assets

Dealing with outstanding pre-appointment HMRC returns

Debt collection

Creditors

o Communicating with creditors
e Maintaining a list of creditors’ claims
¢ Dealing with employee related matters

Cashiering

Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond

Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Post appointment VAT returns

* O & & ¢ ¢ @



oo Appendix 5
Charge Out Rates and Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Charge Out Rates

A schedule of Peter Hall Linited’s charge out rates effective from the appomtment of the Liquidator is as
follows:

Rates per hour (£)
At commencement Current rates
Insolvency Practitioner / Director 315 345
Manager 185 200
Senior Administrator 170 180
Administrator 120 130
Junior 80 G0

Charge out rates are subject to periodic reviews and change.

Please be advised that the munimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.
Disbursements

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.
Category 1

Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directly attributable to the case.
Occasionally these disbursements are paid by Peter Hall Limited and then recharged to the case, usually
when there are insutficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at the time it falls due. Specific
approval from creditors is not required for Category 1 disbursements.

Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:

Postage
Advertising
Insurance

Travel costs
External room hire
Document storage

Category 2
Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from
Peter Hall Limited. It is likely that 1t is not possible, or too costly, to calculate the exact cost and an estimate

is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the basis of the charge has been
approved by creditors.

Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:
e  Photocopying
e Internal room hire
e Stationery

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by Peter Hall Limited are as follows:

e Mileage — 45p per mile



